Other liabilities 2,683
Total liabilities 159,325

Tangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed 6,095
Excess of the purchase price over the fair value of identifiable net assets 5,066
Core deposit intangible 760
Total purchase price $ 11,921

81

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

154

Table of Contents

The following information presents the unaudited pro forma results of operations for the years ended March 31, 2007
and 2006, as though the acquisition had occurred on April 1, 2005. The pro forma data was derived by combining the
historical consolidated financial information of the Carver Federal and CCB using the purchase method of accounting
for business combinations (the income tax effects on the pre-tax earnings of CCB have been provided using a
combined statutory tax rate of 38.8%). The pro forma results do not necessarily indicate results that would have been
obtained had the acquisition actually occurred on April 1, 2005 or the results that may be achieved in the future (in
thousands):

Carver
Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
2007

CCB Six
Months

Ended June
30, 2006

Combined
Carver &

CCB Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
2007

Pro Forma
Adjust-
ments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total interest income $ 41,740 $ 4,934 $ 46,674 $ (46) (1) $ 46,628
Total interest expense 19,234 2,590 21,824 - 21,824

Net interest income before
provision for loan losses 22,506 2,344 24,850 (46) 24,804
Provision for loan losses 276 210 486 - 486
Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 22,230 2,134 24,364 (46) 24,318

Total non-interest income 2,869 780 3,649 - 3,649
Total non-interest expense 23,339 2,688 26,027 76 (2) 26,103
Income before income taxes 1,760 226 1,986 (122) 1,864
Income tax (benefit) expense (823) 87 (736) (75) (811)
Net income $ 2,583 $ 139 $ 2,722 $ (47) $ 2,675

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.03 $ 0.06 $ 1.08 $ (0.02) $ 1.07
Diluted $ 1.00 $ 0.05 $ 1.05 $ (0.02) $ 1.03

(1) Represents the reduction of interest income related to the net cash paid for CCB's acquisition resulting from the
transaction as if it had been completed at the beginning of the pro forma condensed financial income statement period.

(2) Represents the acquired intangible assets amortization resulting from the transaction as if it had been completed at
the beginning of the pro forma condensed financial income statement period.

For the period July 1, 2006 through September 30, 2006, based on unaudited financial results, CCB’s summary
financial results were as follows (in thousands): Net Interest Income of $1,097, Loan Loss Provision of $15,
Non-Interest Income of $854, Non-Interest Expense of $1,994, Income Tax Benefit of $21, and Net Loss of $37.

82

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

155

Table of Contents

Carver
Twelve
Months
Ended

 March 31,
2006

CCB Twelve
Months

Ended  Dec
31, 2005

Combined
Carver &

CCB Twelve
Months
Ended

 March 31,
2006

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total interest income $ 32,385 $ 9,057 $ 41,442 $ (92) (1) $ 41,350
Total interest expense 13,493 3,662 17,155 - 17,155

Net interest income before
provision for loan losses 18,892 5,395 24,287 (92) 24,195
Provision for loan losses - 1,087 1,087 - 1,087
Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 18,892 4,308 23,200 (92) 23,108

Total non-interest income 5,341 1,726 7,067 - 7,067
Total non-interest expense 19,134 5,779 24,913 76 (2) 24,989
Income before income taxes 5,099 255 5,354 (168) 5,186
Income tax (benefit) expense 1,329 51 1,380 (103) 1,277
Net income $ 3,770 $ 204 $ 3,974 $ (65) $ 3,909

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.50 $ 0.08 $ 1.58 $ (0.03) $ 1.56
Diluted $ 1.45 $ 0.08 $ 1.54 $ (0.03) $ 1.51

(1) Represents the reduction of interest income related to the net cash paid for CCB's acquisition resulting from the
transaction as if it had been completed at the beginning of the pro forma condensed financial income statement period.

(2) Represents the acquired intangible assets amortization resulting from the transaction as if it had been completed at
the beginning of the pro forma condensed financial income statement period.

83

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

156

Table of Contents

NOTE 15. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED)

The following is a summary of unaudited quarterly financial data for fiscal years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006